— ) Arizona State
'Board of Cosmetology
1721 E Broadway Rd *Tempe, Arizona 85282-1611
Telephone 480.784.4539 * Fax 480.784.4962
www.azboc.gov

MISSION STATEMENT

To ensure the public health, welfare, and safety through education and enforcement of the cosmetology laws
and rules by the regulation of salons, schools, and individuals who practice Cosmetology.

AGENDA

ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY MEETING
March 18, 2016 at 9:00 am
1721 East Broadway
Tempe, Arizona 85282-1611

ALL AGENDA ITEMS INCLUDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR BOARD
CONSIDERATION, DISCUSSION, AND POSSIBLE ACTION

The Board may go into “Executive Session” for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from
the Board’s attorney on any of the agenda items pursuant to A.R.S. § 38.431.03 (A)(3).

The Board makes every attempt to hear all matters timely. However, due to the number of
items scheduled on any particular agenda, the Board may find it necessary to hear some
items out of order and/or later than the time originally scheduled.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

Gary Begley

Karla Clodfelter

Jessica M Stall-Rainbow
Tammy L Acton

Melissa C Porter

Martha P Ramsey
Charlie C Phan
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BOARD BUSINESS

1. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Approval of Regular Board
Minutes of February 19, 2016.

2. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Approval of Teleconference
Board Minutes of March 2, 2016.

3. Declaration of Conflict of Interest.

4. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Administering Licensing Exam in
Languages in Addition to English.

5. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Proposed Legislation for 2016
Legislative Session.

Board Proposed Legislation HB2035:

*Board Membership A.R.S. §32-502 and Proposing Legislative Change
e Removing Public Educator Member and Adding Second Public Member

*Age Limit for Proof of Education Requirement
e A.R.S. 832-510 Aesthetician; Applications; Qualifications
A.R.S. 832-511 Cosmetologist; Applications; Qualifications
A.R.S. 832-512 Nail Technician; Applications; Qualifications
A.R.S. 832-531 Instructor; Applications; Qualifications and A.R.S. § 32-532
Instructor Reciprocity
A.A.C. R4-10-204 (C) (3) (c) Proof of Education Requirement
A.A.C. R4-10-101 (14) Definition of “High School Equivalency”

*Indirect and Direct Supervision of Licensees Using Lasers
¢ A.R.S. 832-516 Aestheticians; Cosmetologists, Cosmetic Laser and IPL
Device Use; Certification; Fees; Definitions

DISCUSSION AND CONSIDERATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL PENDING 2016
LEGISLATION RELEVANT TO THE ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

6. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Appointment of Member to Rules
Committee.

7. Discussion, Consideration and Training on Revised Hearing Script.
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8. Discussion, Consideration & Possible Action on Adding Sections to Cosmetology

Licensing Exam.
e Extra Selected Areas:

Blow Dry Styling (10 mins.)
Roller Placement (10 mins.)
Finger Waving & Pin Curl Placement — Skip Wave (10 mins.)
Manicure & Polish Application (20 mins.)
Nail Tip Application & Blending (20 mins.)
Sculptured Nail (20 mins
Cleansing of the Face, Exfoliating using Product & Implement or
Material Towel Steaming, Massage, and Conclusion of Facial
Services (20 mins.)
Hair Removal of the Eyebrows by Tweezing & using Simulated Soft
Wax (untimed)
Hair Removal of the Upper Lip using Hard Wax (untimed)
Facial Makeup (20 mins.)
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9. Cosmetology Students on Field Trip.
e Questions and answers regarding Board authority and process

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

1. Report and Discussion on Agency Departments.
Financial

Personnel, Board Membership and Appointments
Licensing

Information Technology

2. Report and Discussion on 910 Agency Director’'s Meeting held on March 8, 2016.

3. Report on (NIC) National Interstate Council Regional Meeting on April 15, 2" & 39,
2016, in Nashville, Tennessee.

4. Summary of Current Events.
CONSENT AGENDA

The Consent Agenda items may be considered for approval as a single action unless a
Board Member or any other interested party wishes to remove the item for discussion.

The Board may vote to go into Executive Session to discuss and consider records exempt
by law from public inspection, including the receipt and discussion of information, or
testimony that is confidential by State or Federal law on all agenda items under Steps 1, 2
& 3 pursuant to A.R.S. 838-431.03 (A) (2).
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STEP 1:

COMPLAINT REVIEW

A. Recommend Application Denials

90381

90386

Hoe Thi Le (Deny & accept w/$250 negotiation terms; working prior to licensure)

Thien Van Hoang (Deny & accept w/$250 negotiation terms; working prior to licensure)

B. Recommend Dismissals

90171

90191

90201
90233
90235

90239

90244

90245

90247
90251

90252

90264

90283

Top Nails by Mary #SNT17392 (Salon in compliance)
Pha T Tran #59800128, Owner
Empire Beauty School #CSL107 (School in compliance)

EEG Inc., Owner

Franklin Schoeneman, Member

Paul Finkelstein, Member

Anthony Baran, Member

Rugina M Vandez #91200091, Director

Karla M Porter #91300041, Instructor-in-Charge

Dominque Katyan, Unlicensed

Kristin Nicole Seisinger #31200058 (No evidence to support allegations)
Beauty Guru Ceiba LLC #SC0S24340 (No evidence of unlicensed practice)
Beauty Guru Ceiba LLC., Owner

Ruscelina C Winters #10200731, Member/Manager

Lashes Del Sol #SAES18882 (No evidence to support allegations)
Marisol de Valles Cornwell #31200513, Co-Owner

Charles Cornwell, Co-Owner

Pure Brow Bar, Unlicensed (Insufficient address)

Musical Chairs Salon #SC0S22762 (Current license posted - resolved issue)
Roseann M Schlicter #19400451, Owner

Tonya R Shockley #31500788 (Found no evidence of unlicensed activity)
Sparkle Nails #SAES18936 (Ownership change — SNT18298 & SAES19423)

Ha T Luong #50300115, Owner

Great Clips SCOS3033 (Issue resolved)

Kula Inc., Owner
Michael Dicarlo, President/C.E.O.

Wigged Out Boutique #SCOS20789 (Found no evidence of unlicensed operator)
Ingrid Rogers, Owner
Coco Nails #SNT16477 (No evidence to support allegations)

Vu Mai #10332218, Co-Owner
Son Mai, Co-Owner

C. Recommend Letter of Concern

90329

90337

90361
90372

Robinette Salon Services #SC0S9354 (Delinquent personal license)
Judy R Robinette #19501469, Owner

Namaste Salon #5C0OS19712

Namaste Salon LLC, Owner

Audrey Roberts #10332382 (Inactive), Member/Manager (Advertising differently)
Xuan Thi Duy Dang #51300201 (Allowing licensee to work w/o license posted)
Lotus Spa LLC #SAES18573 (Delinquent establishment license)

Lotus Spa LLC, Owner
Shari Nakib, Member/Manager
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90377 Hair Gallery of Ocotillo LLC #SC0S25212 (Delinquent personal license)
Hair Gallery of Ocotillo LLC, Owner
Jacquita Williams #10701265, Member/Manager

D. Recommend Informal Interview or Negotiation Terms

1. 89942 Nails by Tracy # SAES19023

Thinh Q Tram #51300043, Owner

Tram Thuy Nguyen #50600626, Former Owner SNT16867
2. 90019 NYC Beauty Salon #5C0S23403

NYC Beauty Salon LLC., Owner

Stephanie Perez, Member

Miguel Rodriquez, Member

3. 90021 Kara G Marin #10701453, Inactive 2008
4. 90024 Brooke Bangart #10900708
5. 90218 Vol 20 Hair Lounge #SC0S24344

Elizabeth Inganamort, Owner
Claudia Trujillo #31400740, Licensee
Lisa Kinney #10200544, Licensee/Owner

6. 90222/90223  Nail Care Spa #'s SNT17716 & SAES18621
Travis T Huynh, Owner
7. 90250 Facesmack Professional Makeup #SC0OS22098

Facesmack Professional Makeup LLC, Owner
Richard Sanchez, Owner

8. 90268 Athena Salon and Day Spa #SC0S24120
Athena at Arrowhead LLC., Owner
Natasha E Wallace, Manager/Member

9. 90270 Anna Spa Salon #SC0S19331
Susan Chen, Owner
10. 90330 Snip-Its #42 #SC0OS25354

Ury Family Investments LLC, Owner
Roger D Ury, Member
Pauline Rose Barton #10901401, Manager
11. 90334 Madison Avenue International Salon & Day Spa #SC0S11991
Madison Ave International Salon & Day Spa Inc, Owner
Sean Larusso, President/Director
Bethany Marie Wendt #11100262, Manager
12. 90335 The Lash and Sugar Company #SAES18669
Pinks the Beauty Boutique LLC, Owner
Vanessa Rene Hurlburt #31400239, Member
Shannon Pershall #31400207, Manager
13. 90336 Supercuts Salon #5C0S22477
Supercuts Corporate Shops Inc, Owner
Dan Hanrahan, President
Steve Spiegel, Vice-President
Eric Bakken, Secretary
Briana Elisa #11101485, Manager

14. 90338 Shearon’s Hair Repair #5C0OS25517
Sharon A Bruno #10602486, Owner/Manager
15. 90345 Scott Damon Salon #SC0S23527

Scott Damon Salon LLC, Owner

Jason Tischler, Co-Member

Irwin W Tischler, Co-Member

Shayna R Stafford #11200182, Manager
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

90356

90362

90363

90364

90365

90366

90367/90368

90369

90371

90373

90374

90375
90376

90378

Supercuts #90179 #SCOS15459

Supercuts Corporate Shops Inc, Owner

Dan Hanrahan, President

Steve Spiegel, Vice-President

Eric Bakken, Secretary

Kimberly Houston #10123173, Manager
Jennifer Andre’ Salon LLC #SC0S20870
Jennifer Andre’ Salon LLC, Owner

Jennifer M Sparveri #10800510, Member/Manager
Elysium Hair Studio LLC #SC0S23025

Elysium Hair Studio LLC, Owner

Tina M Berberian #10224854, Member/Manager
Epic Salon #SCOS17748

Peabo Management LLC, Owner

Dawn Borhcert, Co-Member/LLC Manager
Bruce Borchert, Co-Member/LLC Manager
Rebecca Peart, Co-Member/LLC Manager
Ryan Peart, Co-Member/LLC Manager

Regal Nails #SNT13389

Kim Cuc T Trinh #10200289, Owner/Manager
Fantastic Sams #101 #SC0S24906

R.C. Salon One LLC, Owner

Red Coyote Investors LLC, Co-Member

Phillip C Lewis, Co-Member

Kelly Ann Muscia #11401031, Manager

Q Royal Nails & Spa of Scottsdale LLC #'s SNT17403 & SAES18035
Q Royal Nails & Spa of Scottsdale LLC, Owner
My Hanh Giang Pham #’s 50700914 & 31200258, Member
Arizona Hair Co. #5C0S23246

San-Mar Enterprises Ltd, Owner

Paula Denis #18022767, President

Barbara Leslie, Secretary/Treasurer

Susan Tapp #10801635, Manager

Salon Tru #5C0S14378

Michael T Schoenfield, President

Wendy Deremiah, Manager

Michael V Salon #SC0S11998

Michael Valdez #18022290, Owner

Great Clips for Hair #SC0S5132

Shear Quality Inc, Owner

Paul Neumayr, President/Director

John Meyer, Secretary

Madison T Nguyen #50100328, Owner/Manager
Hair 20 LLC #SC0OS23339

Hair 20 LLC, Owner

Jessica Sarah Crombez #11300084, Member/Manager
Deidre Mae Salon #5C0S21105

Deidre Mae’s LLC, Owner

Deidre M Brown #10501038, Co-Member

Tracy Brown, Co-Member

END OF CONSENT AGENDA
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STEP 2:

INFORMAL INTERVIEWS

A. Without Negotiation Options

NONE

B. With Negotiation Options

1.

89990

90053

90066/90067

90072/90213

90090/90091

90124/90125 &
90273 &
90274

90151

90205

89871

Nicolette Nelson, #31300224, Licensee
Continued from February’s Board Meeting

Nichole Rhode #31400047, Licensee
Continued from February’s Board Meeting

Xlent Nails and Spa #'s SNT17625 & SAES18395
Tracy Cuc Trinh, #'s 50700880 & 30700774, Co-Owner
Chuong V Vo #51300635, Co-Owner

Continued from February’s Board Meeting
NEGOTIATED $250

Oanh Kens Nail & Spa #'s SNT 18061 & SAES19044

Oanh Kens Nails & Spa LLC, Owner

Oanh Houng Thi Huynh #'s 50000542 & 30330751, Member
Tina Thi Nguyen #'s 51300621 & 31400571, Manager

Le Nguyen #51200417, Licensee

Continued from February’s Board Meeting

Regal Nail and Spa #'s SAES16493 & SNT16272
Minh Hung Cao #50100660, Owner

Continued from February’s Board Meeting
NEGOTIATED $750/PAID

Casa de Nails #'s SNT15400 & SAES16117
Donald Van Truong #59600376, Owner
Muoi T Ho #50300348, Licensee

Janson Lee Mai #50500220, Licensee
Continued from February’s Board Meeting

D & C Nails #SNT18130

Donald R Kopinski, Owner

Cindy Nguyen #50331180, Manager
Continued from February’s Board Meeting
NEGOTIATED $250/

Lacey K Brown #10200739, Owner/Manager
Continued from February’s Board Meeting

World of Beauty by Patty LLC #SC0S25189
World of Beauty by Patty LLC, Owner
Patricia Lopez, Member

Blanca P Lopez, Member

CONTINUANCE GRANTED

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

89874

89938

90036 &

90266

90081

90214

90258

90107/90289

90128/90129

90145

90161/90162 &
90347/90348

90167/90168 &

90349

Hair by Sue #SC0S6211 10:00 a.m.
Susan M Milgram #17820549, Owner

Erin Holmes #11201541, Licensee

Denise Stanlee #38700050, Licensee

NEGOTIATED $1,000.00

Regency Beauty Institute #CSL76 10:00 a.m.
Regency Corp., Owner

Joseph Gaylor, President/CEO

J Hayes Batson, Director

NEGOTIATED $250/$40.00 RESTITUTION

D’Image Beauty College Avondale #CSL162 10:00 a.m.
D’lmage Beauty College LLC, Owner

Luz Jaime #90600042, Member/Director

Gladys A Melgar #91400016, Instructor-in-Charge

D’Image Beauty College Avondale #CSL162 10:00 a.m.
D’lmage Beauty College LLC, Owner

Luz Jaime #90600042, Member/Director

Gladys A Melgar #91400016, Instructor-in-Charge

D’Image Beauty College #CSL92 10:00 a.m.
D’lmage Beauty College LLC, Owner

Luz Jaime #90600042, Member/Director

Maria de Jesus Vazquez #91500017, Instructor in Charge

D’Image Beauty College 11l #CSL174 10:00 a.m.
D’lmage Beauty College LLC, Owner

Luz Jaime #90600042, Member/Director

Diana Carolina Azamar #91500004, Instructor in Charge

Mynga T Nguyen #s 30600922 & 50601077 10:00 a.m.
NEGOTIATED $50/PAID

Huong C & A Nails and Spa #'s SNT17954 & SAES18869 10:00 a.m.
Huong Nguyen Miller #50331195, Owner

Kelli L Packwood #19100795 10:00 a.m.

Estrella Nails & Spa by Thuy D Giang SNT16292 & SAES1652210:00 a.m.
Thuy Duong Giang #'s 50900294 & 30900363

Pink Polish Mani-Pedi Spa #s SNT17148 & SAES17654 10:00 a.m.
T & TOD LLC, Owner

Thai Nguyen #59700517, Member

Tammi Do #'s 50200765 & 30300002, Member

Thy Kim Dang #51405289, Licensee

NEGOTIATED TO ATTEND BOARD CLASS/SCHEDULED
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

90169

90172

90192/90193 &

90350

90195

90209

90229

90254

90255/90256 &

90257

90278/90279

90286

90287

90288

90303

Lashes Del Sol #SAES18882

Lashes Del Sol LLC, Owner

Marisol Del Valle Cornwell #31200513, Member
Charles Cornwell, Member

NEGOTIATED $500

Azul Day Spa SC0OS19625

Stat Phoenix 888 Corp., Owner
Chloe Anh Tai #10900438, President
NEGOTIATED $500/PAID

DaVi Nails Spa #'s SNT17888 & SAES18783

The Nguyen, Owner

NEGOTIATED $250/$22 RESTITUTION/PAID

Duoc Thi Nguyen #19700274, Licensee

NEGOTIATED TO ATTEND BOARD CLASS/SCHEDULED

Teresa Leta Cruz #10401740, Licensee

Stephanie E Rodriguez #18601416, Licensee
NEGOTIATED $250/PAID

Red Nail #SNT18183
Red Nail LLC, Owner
Tommy Bui #50500347, Member
NEGOTIATED $500

Metropolis on 4" Ave #SC0S24327
Emery Nicoletti #18700940, Owner
NEGOTIATED $250

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

Kristine NT Nguyen #502006078/30300098, Co-Owner/Manager 10:00 a.m.
NEGOTIATED $650/SCHEDULED TO ATTEND BOARD CLASS/PAID

Hung Thieu Pham #50400171, Co-Owner/Manager

NEGOTIATED $650/SCHEDULED TO ATTEND BOARD CLASS/PAID

Fancy Nails and Spa #'s SNT17831 & SAES18703
Phong T Tran, Owner

Tommy Thach #50800551, Manager
NEGOTIATED $250/PAID

Golden Nail Spa #SNT16859
Huyen L Nguyen #'s 50400555 & 30800525, Owner/Manager

Topline Nail #SNT18041
Kieu Nguyen #'s 51100456 & 31200568, Owner/Manager
NEGOTIATED $500/PAID

Mary’s Beauty Salon #5SC0OS13273
Mary Diaz-Calvo #10100551, Owner

Lavaar Hall #11201312, Owner/Manager

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.
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34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

STEP 3:

90310/90311

90313

90314

90316

90317

90318

90320/90321

HEARINGS

KTIS Nails & Spa #'s SNT17688 & SAES18487
Tuan V Tran #51000587, Owner/Manager
NEGOTIATED $250/PAID

The Essentials Spa #SC0S19686

WSL McDowell Village LLC, Owner
John Rimbach, Member

Patricia Ann Henry #10601156, Manager
NEGOTIATED $250/PAID

Hair Designs @ Sweet Harmony #SCOS15766
Hair Designs @ Sweet Harmony LLC, Owner
Peggy A Kelly #16405507, Member/Manager
NEGOTIATED $250/PAID

Debbie G Jacoboni #19600022, Owner/Manager

Toni & Guy #5C0S16904

Toni & Guy Salon Associates Inc, Owner
Bruno Mascalo, President

Alyssa McMahan #10800644, Manager
NEGOTIATED $500

Mastercuts #455 #SC0S11938
Minnesota Regis Corp, Owner
Dan Hanrahan, President

Steve Spiegel, Vice-President

Eric Bakken, Secretary

Anne Hanna #10801111, Manager

Gel Q Nail & Spa #s SNT17234 & SAES17776

Thao Pham H Nguyen #'s 50501142 & 30500723, Owner

Danny Bui #'s 51500595 & 31500920, Manager

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

ALL ITEMS BELOW INCLUDE BOARD AUTHORITY FOR DISCUSSION,

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:

A. Denial Appeals

None

B. Motion to Deem Allegations Admitted

89044

89389/89649

Isabel “Mabel” Carrillo #10601790, Co-Owner/Manager

Luxury Nails #SNT16401 & #SAES16672

Phung Thi Vo #50300068 & #30500347, Owner
SETTLED

9:45 a.m.

9:45 a.m.
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89801 Leo Orchid Nails & Spa #SNT16822 9:45 a.m.
Thac Chi Nguyen #50200010, Owner/Manager
Continue

C. Hearing Officer Recommendations
None

D. Request for Reinstatement

83306 Danielle L Chaffee #10000506 11:15 a.m.

E. Appeal Board Orders
None

F. Discussion, Consideration and Possible Action on Revision of Proposed
Consent Agreement Terms and Letter of Concern Cases.

89944 Sara Yadira Ortega #11402089

STATUS AND ADDITIONS TO AGENDA

For Board Information Only:

ADJOURN

In accordance with Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Cosmetology Board does not
discriminate on the basis of disabilities in its programs, services or activities. Individuals who need
reasonable accommodation to participate or who need information in an alternative format may contact the
ADA Coordinator at (480) 825-7002.




